
 
GRAND CHAPTER ORDER OF THE EASTERN STAR 

Rite of Adoption for the State of North Carolina 

An Affiliate of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge Free and Accepted Masons of North Carolina and Jurisdiction, Inc. 

NEW MEMBER KEY 

 
AMOUNT TO SEND TO GRAND CHAPTER FOR  NEW BENEVOLENT MEMBERS BASED ON MONTH INITIATED 

 

ASSESSMENTS 
 

JANUARY 
 

FEBURARY 
 

MARCH 
 

APRIL 
 

MAY 
 

JUNE 
 

JULY 
 

AUGUST 
 

EPTEMBE 
 

OCTOBER 
 

OVEMBE 
 

DECEMBER 

             
 

Benevolent Assessment 
 

$15.00 
 

$13.75 
 

$12.50 
 

$11.25 
 

$10.00 
 

$8.75 
 

$7.50 
 

$6.25 
 

$5.00 
 

$3.75 
 

$2.50 
 

$1.25 
 

Benevolent Application Fee 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

$3.50 
 

Grand Chapter App. Fee 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

Grand Chapter Tax 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

Central Children's Home 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

Youth Tax 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

Deputy's Tax 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

Grand Conference Tax 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

Total 
 

$30.15 
 

$28.90 
 

$27.65 
 

$26.40 
 

$25.15 
 

$23.90 
 

$22.65 
 

$21.40 
 

$20.15 
 

$18.90 
 

$17.65 
 

$16.40 
 

AMOUNT TO SEND TO GRAND CHAPTER FOR NEW NON BENEVOLENT MEMBERS BASED ON MONTH INITIATED 
 

ASSESSMENTS 
 

JANUARY 
 

FEBURARY 
 

MARCH 
 

APRIL 
 

MAY 
 

JUNE 
 

JULY 
 

AUGUST 
 

EPTEMBE 
 

OCTOBER 
 

OVEMBE 
 

DECEMBER 

 
 

Grand Chapter App. Fee 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

$1.50 
 

Grand Chapter Tax 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

$5.00 
 

Central Children's Home 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

Youth Tax 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

$2.00 
 

Deputy's Tax 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

$1.00 
 

Grand Conference Tax 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

$0.15 
 

Total 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

$11.65 
 

NOTE:( 1 ) Reinstated members must pay $17.00 reinstatement fee  (2) New Member - Student Aid must pay $25.00 fee   (3) New Member - Youth must pay $25.00 fee 
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