

GRAND CHAPTER ORDER OF THE EASTERN STAR

Rite of Adoption for the State of North Carolina An Affiliate of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge Free and Accepted Masons of North Carolina and Jurisdiction, Inc.

NEW MEMBER KEY

AMOUNT TO SEND TO GRAND CHAPTER FOR NEW BENEVOLENT MEMBERS BASED ON MONTH INITIATED

ASSESSMENTS	JANUARY	FEBURARY	MARCH	APRIL	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUGUST	ЕРТЕМВЕ	OCTOBER	OVEMBE	DECEMBER
Benevolent Assessment	\$15.00	\$13.75	\$12.50	\$11.25	\$10.00	\$8.75	\$7.50	\$6.25	\$5.00	\$3.75	\$2.50	\$1.25
Benevolent Application Fee	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50
Grand Chapter App. Fee	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50
Grand Chapter Tax	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Central Children's Home	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Youth Tax	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Deputy's Tax	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Grand Conference Tax	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15
Total	\$30.15	\$28.90	\$27.65	\$26.40	\$25.15	\$23.90	\$22.65	\$21.40	\$20.15	\$18.90	\$17.65	\$16.40

AMOUNT TO SEND TO GRAND CHAPTER FOR NEW NON BENEVOLENT MEMBERS BASED ON MONTH INITIATED

ASSESSMENTS	JANUARY	FEBURARY	MARCH	APRIL	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUGUST	EPTEMBE	OCTOBER	OVEMBE	DECEMBER
		.	4	*				4
Grand Chapter App. Fee	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50
Grand Chapter Tax	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Central Children's Home	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Youth Tax	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Deputy's Tax	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Grand Conference Tax	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15
Total	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65	\$11.65

NOTE:(1) Reinstated members must pay \$17.00 reinstatement fee (2) New Member - Student Aid must pay \$25.00 fee (3) New Member - Youth must pay \$25.00 fee